

# State of Tennessee

#### FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION

#### **HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 1**

### By Representatives Curcio, Farmer

A RESOLUTION approving the amendments and revisions to the Tennessee Rules of Evidence, promulgated by the Supreme Court of Tennessee pursuant to the provisions of Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 16, Chapter 3, Part 4.

WHEREAS, on January 8, 2019, the Supreme Court of Tennessee, acting pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 16, Chapter 3, Part 4, filed an order promulgating certain amendments and revisions to the Tennessee Rules of Evidence, previously promulgated and adopted by the Court; and

WHEREAS, on January 15, 2019, a certified copy of such order, together with a certified copy of the proposed amendments and revisions to the Tennessee Rules of Evidence, was reported and filed with the General Assembly by the Chief Justice for approval by a resolution of both houses; and

WHEREAS, such amendments and revisions to the Tennessee Rules of Evidence have been duly considered by the House of Representatives of the One Hundred Eleventh General Assembly of the State of Tennessee; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that the amendments and revisions to the Tennessee Rules of Evidence, as promulgated and adopted by the Supreme Court in its order dated January 8, 2019, a copy of which was filed with the Clerks of the House of Representatives and Senate on January 15, 2019, as aforesaid, are hereby ratified and approved.

## FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION

| HOUSE RESOLUTION NO1_ |  |
|-----------------------|--|
|-----------------------|--|

ADOPTED: August 23, 2019

CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES